

JOE LOMBARDO Governor

NICOLE RUPERT Executive Secretary

NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION

1919 College Parkway, P.O. Box 8003 Carson City, Nevada 89702 (775) 684-7750

> HON. JENNIFER TOGLIATTI (RET.), Chair ROSA SOLIS-RAINEY, Member HON. BRIAN KROLICKI (RET.), Member GEORGE M. MARKANTONIS, Member JUSTICE ABBI SILVER (RET.), Member

NOTICE

Notice # 2024-101

Issuer: Executive Secretary

DATE: November 15, 2024

TO: ALL LICENSEES AND OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS

SUBJECT: 2024-07R, 2024-09R, AND 2024-08R: NOTICE OF HEARING FOR CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION REGULATIONS 5, 8, AND 14 REGARDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, EXPANDING THE USE OF WAGERING ACCOUNTS; EXEMPTING FROM REPORTING ALL TRANSACTIONS PREVIOUSLY REVIEWED BY THE NEVADA GAMING CONTROL BOARD (BOARD); AND ALLOWING ENTITIES TO SEEK A DETERMINATION BEFORE ACQUIRING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS.

Pursuant to *Nevada Revised Statutes* (NRS) 463.150(1), the Nevada Gaming Commission (NGC) will hold a public hearing to consider the adoption, amendment, or repeal of the regulation(s) stated below.

The public hearing will be held on or about the hour of 10:00 a.m. on December 19, 2024, at the following locations:

Boulder City—City Hall Council Chamber 401 California Avenue Boulder City, Nevada 89005

and via video conference at the Gaming Control Board Office 1919 College Parkway Carson City, Nevada 89706

For Possible Action

2024-07R: CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO NGC REGULATION 5.225 REGARDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, EXPANDING THE USE OF WAGERING ACCOUNTS.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION 5.225

PURPOSE: To allow wagering accounts to be used more broadly than placing wagers, including, without limitation, to be used for retail purchases; to except certain electronic ledgers used in conjunction with a cashless wagering system from the definition of wagering account; and to take such additional action as may be necessary and proper to effectuate these stated purposes.

2024-09R: CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO NGC REGULATION 8.130 REGARDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, EXEMPTING FROM REPORTING ALL TRANSACTIONS PREVIOUSLY REVIEWED BY THE BOARD.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION 8.130

PURPOSE: To clarify that certain transactions previously reviewed as part of an investigation are exempt from the required transaction reports; and to take such additional action as may be necessary and proper to effectuate this stated purpose.

2024-08R: CONSIDERATION OF ADOPTION OF PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO NGC REGULATION 14.025(2) REGARDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, ALLOWING ENTITIES TO SEEK A DETERMINATION BEFORE ACQUIRING INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY RIGHTS.

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO REGULATION 14.025(2)

PURPOSE: To amend NGC Regulation 14.025(2) to allow entities or persons who have a good-faith intention to acquire the rights to a theme to seek a determination from the Board Chair as to whether such theme is prohibited by NGC Regulation 14.025(1) – currently that ability is limited to entities or persons who already possess such rights; And to take such additional actions as may be necessary and proper to effectuate this stated purpose.

All documents and material regarding these items are available at <u>https://gaming.nv.gov/regs/pending/regulation-activity/.</u> The proposed regulation changes will be considered by the NGC in accordance with the provisions of NRS 463.145, which provides that on the date and at the time and place designated, any interested person, or their duly authorized representative, or both, shall be afforded the opportunity to present statements, arguments or contentions in writing, with or without the opportunity to present the same orally.

These items will be heard by the NGC at the December 19, 2024 meeting, and may be continued and heard at subsequent meetings of the NGC as required to effectuate the above-stated purposes.

The proposed regulation language will be posted on the Board website's "Pending Regulation Activity" page at https://gaming.nv.gov/regs/pending/regulation-activity/. Contact the NGC's Senior Research Specialist at jotorres@gcb.nv.gov for questions.